We estimate the net proceeds from the sale of the Notes to be $3,470,710,000 after deducting underwriting discounts and expenses of the offering. We
intend to apply the net proceeds from the sale of the Notes to repay outstanding amounts under our acquisition facility (the � cquisition Facility��)
incurred to fund our recently-completed acquisition of Tesaro Inc. Drawdowns under the Acquisition Facility bear interest at a rate equal to the
applicable LIBOR (as defined in the facility) plus a margin. The maturity date of the amounts drawn under the Acquisition Facility is January 21, 2020,
subject to extension. Certain affiliates of some or all of the underwriters participating in this offering are lenders under the Acquisition Facility and,
accordingly, may receive a portion of the net proceeds of this offering through the repayment of borrowings under the Acquisition Facility. Accordingly,
this offering is being made in compliance with the requirements of FINRA Rule 5121. See ��Underwriting (Conflicts of Interest)� onflicts of
Interest.��

S-11

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our unaudited consolidated capitalization (including short-term debt) as of December 31, 2018, on an actual basis and on
an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of the Notes.

As of December 31, 2018
Actual As Adjusted

(in millions)
Capital and reserves
Share Capital(1) 瞿 1,345 瞿 1,345
Share premium account 3,091 3,091
Retained earnings and other reserves(2) (76) (76)
Shareholders�� equity 瞿 4,360 瞿 4,360

Borrowings
Notes offered hereby 瞿 �� 瞿 (2,733)(5)

Short-term borrowings:
Commercial paper(3) (630) (630)
Bank loans and overdrafts (290) (290)
Obligations under finance leases (24) (24)
Drawn bank facility (3,500) (3,500)
5.650% US$ US Medium Term Note 2018 �� ��
0.625% �  European Medium Term Note 2019 (1,349) (1,349)

Long-Term borrowings(4):
EURIBOR + 0.20% �  European Medium Term Note 2020 (677) (677)
0.000% �  European Medium Term Note 2020 (1,079) (1,079)
3.125% US$ US Medium Term Note 2021 (980) (980)
LIBOR +0.35% US$ US Medium Term Note 2021 (589) (589)
2.850% US$ US Medium Term Note 2022 (1,568) (1,568)
2.800% US$ US Medium Term Note 2023 (978) (978)
3.375% US$ US Medium Term Note 2023 (977) (977)
1.375% �  European Medium Term Note 2024 (893) (893)
4.000% �  European Medium Term Note 2025 (670) (670)
3.625% US$ US Medium Term Note 2025 (780) (780)
1.000% �  European Medium Term Note 2026 (629) (629)
1.250% �  European Medium Term Note 2026 (897) (897)
3.375% 瞿 European Medium Term Note 2027 (593) (593)
3.875% US$ US Medium Term Note 2028 (1,372) (1,372)
1.375% �  European Medium Term Note 2029 (447) (447)
1.750% �  European Medium Term Note 2030 (673) (673)
5.250% 瞿 European Medium Term Note 2033 (982) (982)
5.375% US$ US Medium Term Note 2034 (390) (390)
6.375% US$ US Medium Term Note 2038 (2,143) (2,143)
6.375% 瞿 European Medium Term Note 2039 (694) (694)
5.250% 瞿 European Medium Term Note 2042 (986) (986)
4.200% US$ US Medium Term Note 2043 (386) (386)
4.250% 瞿 European Medium Term Note 2045 (788) (788)
Obligations under finance leases (44) (44)
Other long-term borrowings (56) (56)
Total borrowings 瞿(26,064) 瞿 (28,797)

Total capitalization 瞿(21,704) 瞿 (24,437)

S-12

Table of Contents

(1)   As of December 31, 2018, the authorized and issued share capital (which includes shares we hold in Treasury and shares held in trust in connection
with our employee share option and award plan) of GlaxoSmithKline plc was:

Authorized Issued
(in thousands)

Ordinary Shares of 25p each 10,000,000 5,379,067,624

Subsequent to December 31, 2018 and as of March 14, 2019, we have issued 1,053,773 of our ordinary shares for 瞿7,855,105.26 and 924,216 of our
American Depositary Shares (each American Depositary Share representing two of our ordinary shares) for U.S.$15,979,965.96 to satisfy the exercise
of share options and awards under our employee share option and award plans.

(2)   Balances in foreign currencies (including the principal amount of the Notes) have been translated into pounds Sterling at exchange rates as of
December 31, 2018 as follows:

U.S.$ per 瞿 1.27
Euro per 瞿 1.11

Our capitalization and indebtedness is subject to the effects of fluctuations in foreign exchange rates.